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API Number: 33—-0S9SI| 19
—05/16720

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

10.

This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.
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API Number: 3 19

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,

completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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WW-6B APINO. 47- 252 0595/110/2019
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Nutter 1208 N-5H
Well Pad Name: Nutter 1208

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill the vertical depth to the Marcellus at an estimated total vertical depth of approximately 7050 feet.
Drill horizontal leg to estimated 11647 lateral length, 19518 TMD. Hydraulically fracture stimulate and
be capable of producing from the Marcellus Formation. Should we encounter an unanticipated void in
the coal, we will install a minimum of 20' of casing below the void but not more than 100" below the
void, set a basket and grout to surface. We plan to run an ECP above the Gantz/Dominion Storage
interval to aid in sealing off and isolating the storage interval.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The stimulation will be completed with multiple stages divided over the lateral length of the well. Stage
spacing is dependent upon engineering design. Slickwater fracturing technique will be utilized on each
stage using sand, water, and chemicals. See attached list. Maximum pressure not to exceed 12,500

psi.

RECEIVED
21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 22.420 acres ogice of Oil and Gas
22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 19.399 acres FER 27 2749
23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string: WV Denartmernt o
No cenizer wil o e i concucor s Environmental Proieciion
Coal - Bow Spring on evary jolnt, wifl atso be running ECP for isalating storage zone
Intermexdiate - Bow Spring on first 2 jolnts then avery thivd Joint to 100" from surface.
Produttion - Run 1 spiral cenbralizer every S joints from tha top of tha curve to surface. Run 1 spiral cantralizer every 3 Joints from the 1st 5.57 long joint to tha tap of the curve.
24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor -NJA, Casing to be drilled in w/ Dusl Retary Rig.
Fresh Water - 15.8 ppg PNE-1 + 3% bwoc CaCl, 40% Excess Yield = 1.20, CTS
Coal - Lead: 15.4 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc CaCl, 40% Excess / Tafl: 15.9 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc CaCl zero% Excess. CTS
Intermediate - Lead: 15.4 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc CaCl, 40% Excass, Tall: 15.9 ppg, PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc CaCl, zero% Excess, CTS
Production - Lead: 14.5 ppg POZ:PNE-1 + 0.3% bwoc R3 + 1% bwoc EC1 + 0.75 galisk FP13L + 0.3% bwac MPA170, Tall: 14.8 ppg PNE-1 + 0.35% bwoc R3 + 0.75 gal/sk FP13L + 50% bwoc ASCA1 + 0.5% bwoc MPA170 20% Excess, Load Yield=1.19, Tal Yield=1.94, CTS
25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
Conductor - Ensure the hole Is dean at TD,
Frash Water - Once casing Is at setting depth, elrculate a minimum of one hole volume with Fresh Water prier to pumplng camant.
Cosl - Onca casing s at satting depth, Circulata and condition at TD. Circulate a minimum of one hols volume prior to pumping cement.
Intermedilate - Once casing is at setting depth, Clrculate and condlion mud at TD. Clrculate a minimum of ona hole volume prior to pumping ce
Production - Onca on bottom/TD with casing, clreulate at max allowabla pump rate for at loast 2x bottoms up, or untll returns and pump pressures Iﬂdlmlﬂ tha hole Is elean. Circulate a minimum of one hale voluma prior te pumping cament.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.
Page 3 0of 3
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33-0599]

__ 05/10/2019
HG Energy, L1.C
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304 420-1100 - Office
(304) 863-3172 - Fax

Pecémber 5, 2018

Ross & Wharton Gas Company
29 Morton Avenue
Buekhannon, WV 26201

RE:  Areaof Review — Nutter 1208 Well Pad (N-1H to N-5H)
Hydraulic Fracturing Notice

Dear Sir:

HG Energy I Appalachia, LLC, has developed a Marcellus pad (Nutter 1208 pad) located in Harrison County, WV.
As an owner-or operator of a conventional natural gas well in this area, we are requesting your assistance in this
matter. .

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between deep
geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water or both, may ocour between
hydranlically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7050 TVD) and existing conventional
natural gas wells.

HG Energy anticipates conducting hydraulic fracturing of the Nuttér 1208 Pad during the fourth quarter of 2019.
We have identified conventional nafiiral gas wells operdted by your company within 500° of one of the newly
planned laterals (Nutter 1208 N-1H). A plat for the well is attached.

We recommend conventional well operators conduct the following activities before, during and after the fracturing
operation.
1. Inspect surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and well conditions.
2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in'gas, water or
pressure.
3. Inspect or install master valves rated at 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity.
4. Notify the OOG and HG Energy if any changes in water, gas production, pressure or otber anomalies
are identified.

Should you have any questions or desise further information, please contact me at 304-420-1 119-or
dwhite@hgenergyllc.com. You may also contact the WV Office of Oil and Gas at 304-926-0444.

Sincerely,

Diane White
- . RECEIVED
Ltiice of O and Gas

FE2 27 2019

Ay

WY Denartment
Environrne
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Cuttings Disposal/Site Water

Cuttings ~Haul off Company:

Eap Industrles, Inc. DOT # Q876278
1575 Smilth Two Siate Rd. Atlssburg, FA 15004
1+RBR-294-5227

Waste Managament
200 Rengnd Lana
Washlngton, PA 15301
724-222-3272

Enviranmental Goordination Services & Racycling (ECSE&R)
3287 U5 Highway 14

Cochranton, PA 16314

BL4-4258-7778 -

Risposal Logatlons:.

Apex Environnemaental, LLC Permit # 06-08488
14, Colnty Road 78

Amstardam, OH 48903

7A0-543-4888

Waestmareland Wasta, LLG Parmit # 1Q0277
114 Connher Lana -

Balla Varnon, PA LBOL2

7340287684

Sycamore Landfill Inc, Parmit #R80-078001 05-2010
4307 sycamara Ridge Road

Hurrltane, WV 25526

304-562-0511,

Max Environnemental Technnlogles, Inc. Faclity Permit # FA

233 Max Lana .
Yukon, PA 2RBGE
724~722-3500
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Max Envirennemental Technologles, Inc. Facllity Parmlt # PADDS087072 / 801350
]

200 Max Driva
Bulgar, PA 15018
724-786~157L

Wastas Managamant Kelly Run Parmit # 100663
1801 Park Side Drive

Eltzahsth, PA 15087

412-3R4-756D

Wasta Managament South Hills (Arnoni) Permif # 1.00582
3100 Hill Road

Lhrary, PA 15128

724348-7013

412-384~7568

Wasta Management Arden Permit # 100172
200 Rengos Lana

\Washington, PA 15307,

7242229272

Waste Managemant Meadowfil] Parmit # 1083
1488 Dawsbn Driva
Bridgapart, WY 26330

Brooka Courty Landfill Permit ¥ SWR-103-87 / WV 0109020

Rd 2 Rox 410
Colllarg, WV 26085
804-748-0014

236595

05/10/2019

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

EB 23 2019

WV Department of
Environmenial Protection



Weizal County Landfill Parmly # SWF-L021-87 J Wy 0108185
Rt 1 Box 158A

New Martinavilla, WV 26035

804-455-3800

Energy Solutions, LLE Permit# UT 2300249
4273 West 300 South

Suite 200

Salf: Lake Cliy, UT 84101

Rnargy Salitions Servioes, Inc. Permlt # R-73006-.24
1560 Baar Crask Raad
Dak Ridge, TN 37530

Korthern A« Environnemental Services Permit (D MIDD20B0GR14

RO47 US 134 North, PO Box 1080
Kallaske, vl 48646
2R1-258-0961

Water Haul off Companias:

pynarmle Structures, Clear Crask DOT # 720488
8790 Siata Routa 7

Naw Waterford, OH 44445

AY0-RE2-0164

Nahots Compleiion & Production Services Ga,
PO Box B7B682 :
Dallag, TX 75387-RBR2

Select Enargy Sarvicas, LLC
PQ Box 208887
Dallag, TH 75320-8887

Nuvatra Environmental Salutions
11842 Vatarang Mamarlal Highway
Meaontawn, WV 26542

Mustang Oliflald Seryices LLC
PO Boy 789
St Clalraville, OH 43950

Wilsnn's Outdoot Sarvites, LLC
456 Cracraft Road
\Weshington, PA 15301

Dispnsal Locations:

Soltdiflcation

Waste Management, Ardan Landfill Parnitt # 100472
200 Rangos Lane

Washington, PA 15301

724~225-1580

Selidifieatlon/Incinaration

Sail Remeadiatlon, Inc, Permit # 02-20758
6065 Arral-Sntith Road

Lowealvilla, OH 44438

880-586-6R25

Adams #1, (Buckeya Rrins, LLC)
Permit # 34-081-2-7177

ZA9BE Alrport Road
Cashocton, OH 43812
740-575-44R4

B12-47BG545

32045

05/10/2019

M8 of Dalaware Inc. DBA CMS Qllflald sary

307 Cammearca Dilva :
Maatestown, NJ OROR7

Forgs, Ine.
1380 Ria, 286 Hwy. E, Sulte 308

Indiang, PA 15701

Solo Congtruction
R0 Bax 544
St Mary's, WV 26170

Equlpment Transpnort
1 Tyler Coutt
Carllsle, PA 17018

Mysrs Weall Sarvics, ...,
2004, Rallpark Court
Export, PA 15632

Burna Dillling & Fxcavating
618 Crahappla Rord R0, Boy
Wind Ridgs, FA '.LBBB;)

Nlchlos 14 {SWIW #18)

Parmlt # 3883

300 Charrington Pkwy, Suite 200
Coraopolls, PA 15108
412-B28-7275

Grosells (SWIW #34)
Parmit # 4056

Ri. 8B

Garrattaville, QR
718-275-4R18

Kamhla 13 Wall
Permlt # R780
7675 Rast Pike
Norwlth, Oh 48757
614-648-8808
740<7B6-8485



Adama #2 (Buckeya Bring, 116)
05 Waestovar Road

Austin T 78708

parmit f 34-081-2-7178
7405754484
512-47B-BEAB

Adams #3 [Buckeye Brine, LLC)
Parmlt #34-081-2+7241-00-00
2580 Exposition, Sulte 147
Augtin, TX 78703
51.2-47R-G545

Mazana #1. Well SWIW # 18)
Paerlh # B4-187-2-5511-00-00
BAf/7 E. State Street
Newcomerstown, OH ABB32
7407 69-BH68

Goff SWD #1 (SWIW # 27)
Perml # B4-118-2-8778-000

300 Cherrington Plawy, Suita 200
Coragpolis, PA 15108
413-328-7278

508 DL (SWIW #12]

Parmlt # 84-0R8-2-4202-00-00
sllcar Oiiflald Servicas; nc,
2939 Hubbard Road
Youngstown, PH 44505

Nudiey #1 UIC {SWIW #1)
Parmit § 34~121-2~2458-00-00
selack Energy Sarvices, LLG
7984 §. Plepsanis Hwy

5t Marys, WV 268170
A04-6RE-2B5

i 233 05‘16‘

\

OH UIC#L Bu keya UIC Barmesviia L &2
CNY Giag Comgany, LLG

1000 tonsol Enargy Mrlve

Parmit # 54-0123-2-0608-00-00

Parmik # 34-01842-0A14-00-00
B04-R2B-HE6S

US Stesle 11SBE 05/10/2019
Parmit # 47-001-00581

200 Bvargraen Drive

Waynasburg, PA 158730

204-328-A568

Chapin #7 UIC [SWIW #7)
Parmlt # B408R.2-4137:00-00
Elkhead Gas Ol Company
12163 Marna Ril. NE

Newark, OH 43055
7407683968

— sm— — -
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A33-09%5!
05/10/2019

WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. _Nutter 1208 N-5H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

**See Attached**

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/A pproval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Qil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

RECEIVED

e WV Division of Water and Waste Management Office of Ojt :

« WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways o oPhend Gas
¢  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers FER 27 2019

«  US. Fishand Wildiife Service S

¢  County Floodplain Coordinator WV De

L of
Envirornmae PSSP
The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no \;ay overrides, feplaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:  HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC

By: Diane White pDiame UMWty
Its: Agent

Page 1 of 5
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4703305951
WW-6AC 05/10/2019

(1/12) RECEIVED
Cffice of Ol and Gas
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND G{A@g 9 22019
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

WV Department of
Date of Notice Certification: 02/152019 API No. 47- - Environmental Protection

Operator’s Well No. Nutter 1208 N-5H
Well Pad Name: Nutter Well Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting: 5497424

County: Harrison UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4333959.7
District: Grant Public Road Access: SR 19
Quadrangle: ~ West Milford Generally used farm name: ~ Nutter

Watershed: Middle West Fork Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY .
[] 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [8 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO ] RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[=] 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED

[®] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL or [] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE ] RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or ¢

[] WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)
[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION L] RECEIVED
[=] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE [] RECEIVED

[=] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION [] RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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WW-6A APINO.47- 32 -MQ,QO&
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Nutter 1208 R-5H

Well Pad Name: Nutter 1208

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 02115118 Date Permit Application Filed: 02:21/19

Notice of:
RECEIVED

PERMIT FOR ANY [0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE Ofiice of Oil and Gas
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT 5T 9% 2019
HI a L

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

WV Depariment of
[J PERSONAL [0 REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A Enviranmenal Frotaction

SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
CodeR. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [] WSSP Notice [E&S Plan Notice [ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Lisa M. Nutter (Surface and Surface Road) - f Name:
Address: 382 Hidden Valley Road - Address:
Jane Lew, WV 26378
Name: William W. & Linda Broadwater (Surface & Water Well) \/ [J COAL OPERATOR
Address: 132 Praise Lane Name:
Jane Lew, WV 26378 Address:
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s) \/
Name: William & Connie Thomaschek
Name: Address: 40 Praise Lane
Address: Jane Lew, WV 26378
0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: Dominion Energy Transmission - Attn: Ronald Wafdren
Name: Address: 925 White Oaks Bivd
Address: Bridgeport, WV 26330

*Please attach additional forms if necessary
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WW-6A APINO.47- 32 0539k 012019
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Nutter 1208 N-5H

Well Pad Name:; Nutter 1208
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), () or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written cogxments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: RECEIVED

) ] Office of Oil and Gas
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection o N7 I
601 57th St. SE %_LL) Z‘J 2019
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450 WV Department of
. . ; ) . . Environmental Protection
Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to

test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Diane White

From: Diane White

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 5:02 PM

To: Vickie Hoops (vhoops@sturmenvironmental.com)
Subject: Pre Drill Water Testing for the Nutter 1208 Well Pad
Vicki,

Good afternoon. We need to have two possible water sources tested if the surface owners will allow it.

Nutter 1208 Well Pad, Harrison County, Grant District, West Milford WV 7.5 Quadrangle, Middle West Fork Créek
Watershed, LAT/LONG (DD NAD 83)—39.153300, -80.424351

1 - William & Connie Thomaschek, 40 Praise Lane, Jane Lew, WV 26378

2 - William & Linda Broadwater, 132 Praise Lane, Jane Léw, WV 26378  304-884-6406

Please ask the Technician to identify the testing sheets with Nutter 1208 Well Pad please.

‘ThankYou,
Diane

Diave C. White

HG Energy, LLC

5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
304-420-1119 {O)
304-482-0108 {C)
dwhite@hgenerevlic.com
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JOHN W. STURM, PRESIDENT

COMPANY: H.G.ENERGY,LLC. DATE/TIME SAMPLED:  11-29-18 1115
SAMPLEID: WILLIAM THOMASCHECK DATETIME RECEIVED:  11-29-18 1232
NUTTER 1208 PAD
SAMPLED BY: K. WILLIAMS LABORATORY ID: HG 181129-1
‘ METHOD .
PARAMETER | TESTRESULTS | UNITS METHOD DETECTION %m ANALYST
: LIMIT i
FIELD pH 73 units [ 11.29-18 1115 KW
FIELD TEMP L5 °Cc 11-29-18 1115 Kw
FIELD COND 480 pmhos 11-29-18 1115 KwW
LATTITUDE 39°09°23.81" N 11-29-18 1115 Kw
'LONGITUDE 80°25°38.03" w 11-20-18 1115 KW |
pH 0 73 mits SM22% 4500 HB A} 113018 0912 KH |
Fe U me/L. EPA 200.7 Rev 4.4-1994 02 12-01-18 0657 DB :
DS 247 mg/L USGS 11175085 - 4 | 12-03-18 1400 MRS
cr 103 mell EPA 300.0 Rev 2.1:1993 50 | 12-05-18 0552 Dc
MBAS U ~ mglL SM22% 5540C: <01 | 11-30-18 2136 swW!
i
aClient Provided RE
sigce Qﬁlﬂgmd. The following results meet or exceed requirements and standards set forthi by the centifying authority except where noted. OfflCe cCgy VED
Dnm ificrs of
Analyte found in reagent blank. Indicates possible reagent or background contamination. Qi and Gas
E Estimated Reported vatue exceeded calibiation range.. [T
] Repotted value is mn estimate because concentraiion is less than repenting limit. ’;l‘) 2 o
PND  Precision oot determined. 2019
R Sample results rejected because of gross del‘cn:wls in QC or methied performance. Re-sampling and/or re-onalysis is necessary.
RND  Recovery not determined. V Dap
u Compound was snalyzed for, but not detected. El’)wm Dartmep,
(o] Out of holding. Time does not meet 40 CFR 136/141 compliance. e “ia alp tof
T Thisresultis not supported by our certification ID. "Olactio,
A

Docs ot mect 40 CFR 136/141 compliance.
Docs fiot meet 47 CSR 32 coinpliniice.

[od
Narrative:

Approved ?‘:/L / j"‘*

MAIN QFFICE aio LABORATORY—FOST OFFICE BOX 650 * BRIDGEPORT, WEST VIRGINIA 26330 . {304) 6236549

CHARLESTON HELD OFFICE—POST OFFICE BOX 8337 » SOUTH CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25303.0337 * (304) 744-9864
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05/10/2019
ronnwntal JoHN W, STURM s
COMPANY:  H.G.ENERGY, LLC. DATETIME SAMPLED:  11-2-18 1125
SAMPLEID: WILLIAM BROADWATERS DATETIME RECEIVED:  11-29-18 1232
NUTTER 1208 PAD
SAMPLED BY: K. WILLIAMS LABORATORY ID: HG 1811292
ETE _ .

PARAMETER | TESTRESULTS | UNITS METHOD DETECTION Rg}f‘;’% ANALYST
FIELDpH 78 anity 11-29-18 1125 KW |
FIELD TEMP 24.8 °C 11:20-18 1125 KW |
FIELD COND 420 pmhos 1129-18 1125 Kw
LATTITUDE 39°09"34,34" N 11-29-18 1125 KW
LONGITUDE 80°25'31.97" W 11.29.18 1125 KW
PH o 7.6 units SM 224500 H B ] 11530-18 0912 KH !
Fe kR mg/L EPA 200.7 Rev 4.4-1994 .02 | 12-01-18 0657 DE
DS 218 mg/L USGS 1-1750-85 4 | 12-03-18 1400 MRS
cr 3.60 mgiL EPA 300.0 Rev 2,1-1993 50 | 12:05-18 0552 DC
MBAS 02 " mgl SM224 5540C | Ot | 11-30-182136 swW

*Client Provided

**See Attached. The following results meet orexceed requirements ond standards seit forth by the centifying authority cxeept wherte noted.

Data Quolifiers

B Andlyte found in blank. Indi le reagent or backjrround contamination.

E Estimated. chortcd value exceeded cnhbmnon range.
1 Reported value is an estimate becotise cuncv.-mntlon i less than reporting limit.

PND  Precision niot determined. )

R Sample results réjected bécause of gross deficiencies in QC or imcthod perfor Rc»smnplmg and’or re-analysis is nocessary,
RND  Reécovery riot determined, i

u Compound was snaiyzed for, but not detected.

Q Out of holding. Tinie does nét mcet 40 CFR 136¢141 compliance.

T This result is not supported by our certification 1D,

A Docs not meet 40 CFR 136141 compliance.

C Dues not meet 47 CSR 32 compliance.

Narrative:

Approved :Z "Z & y M

MAIN OFFICE »o LABORATORY—POST OFFICE BOX 650 « BRIDGEPORT, WEST VIRGINIA 26330 * (304) 523-6549
CHARLESTON FELD GFFICE—FOST OFFICE BOX 8337 » SOUTH CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25303-0337 = (304) 744-9864

| S : RECEIVED
Ctiice of Oil and Gas

FEB 23 2019

WV Department of
Erviror al Frotection
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CHAIN OF CURTODY RECORD
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47038059517
WW-6A3 Operator Well No. %{@Em 9

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry

Date of Notice: 02/05/2019 Date of Planned Entry: 02/13/2019

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

[] PERSONAL ] REGISTERED /] METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[w] SURFACE OWNER(s) [ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Lisa Nutter /\/ Name: NA
Address: 382 Hidden Valley Road Address:
Jane Lew, WV 26378 ;
Name:  Willam W. & Linda Broadwater _ |
Address: 132 Praise Lane v =] MINERAL OWNER(s)
Jane Lew, WV 26376 Name: *See Attached List **
Name: Address:
Address:

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6 A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 39.153419/-80.424310
County: Harrison Public Road Access: SR18
District: Grant Watershed: Middle West Fork Creek
Quadrangle: ~ West Miford, WV 7.5' Generally used farm name: Nutier

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx. RECEIVED

Giiice of Oil and Gas

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  HG Energy !l Appalachia, LLC Address: 5260 Dupont Road FER 9 220 19
Telephone: 304-420-1119 - Parkersburg, WV 26101

Email: awhite@hgenergyliccom Do, WA Facsimile:  304-863-3172 WV Danar

Environmenial Protection
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.




WW-6A3
(1-12)

Page 1 Continued

Mineral Owners

Alfred Lee Cork
486 1/2 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301-36

Annette C. Nichols
RR1Box 124 J
Lost Creek, WV 26385-9721

Argent Company,

Agent for David Maxwell Gray
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, 0K 73102

Argent Company,

Agent for Donna Frumentb\}
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company, ./
Agent for Joseph L Maxwell
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company,

Agent for Pamela Voigt Bell
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company,
Agent for Robert Nimor\g}z
621 N. Robinson Suite 1
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

47033 00%/%0?2%19

Ann Covington J
1401 Torrey Pines Br
Columbia, MO 65203-4825

Argent Company,

Agent for Charles L Maxwell
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company,

Agent for Deborah Bell Mgyer
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company, .
Agent for JR Gray Koubek & TD @bek
621 N. Robinson Suite 100

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company,

Agent for Mary Virginia (i[ay Trust
621 N. Robinson Suite 10
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company,

Agent for Piala Living 'Ijust
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Argent Company,

Agent for Steven L Maxwell
621 N. Robinson Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

1208N - 5H
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WW-6A3
(1-12)

Page 1 Continued

Mineral Owners

Joe R. Law _/
3814 Fairmont Ave
Fairmont, WV 26554-5479

JP Morgan Chase Bank,
Trustee Will E. Morris Tru?(
PO Box 659

Wichita Falls, TX 76307-0659

Mary H. Balmer
619 Ohio Ave
Eustis, FL 32726-5121

Mike Ross Inc
P.O. Box 219 J
Coalton, WV 26258-0219

Raymond Brooks Vanscoy
Testamentary Trust

PO Box 1152 ¢
Fairmont, WV 26555

32 Tetrick Street
Clarksburg, WV 26301

Ronald Lee Johnson, Sr/

Sean T. Ryan
PO Box 31132
Tucson, AZ 857

Susan Jamison
103 Margate Drive, Ap¥A
Butler, PA 16001

John Henry McWhorter /
5392 Duck Creek Road
Lost Creek, WV 26385

Karen M Henderson
190 Saphire Lane o/
Meadowbrook, WV 26404

Mary Jane Lewis /
146 E Main St

Clarksburg, WV 26301

Paul Allen Hornor Jr. /
161 Cooing Dove Drive 9
Bridgeport, WV 26330-6749
Rebecca V. Melkus /

300 High Street
Mannington, WV 26582

SeanT. Ryan

PO Box 1152 /
Fairmont, WV 26555

Seneca-Upshur Petroleum !.}/
PO Box 2048

Buckhannon, WV 26201-2048

Thomas H. Wilson
1412 Western Ave
Morgantown, WV 26505-2148

33- 6548919

1208N - 5H
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(1-12)

Page 1 Continued

Mineral Owners

Virginia L. Kirby /
100 Meadowland Ave
Fairmont, WV 26554

William E. Wagner /

513 Vantage Dr
Morgantown, WV 26508-2635

Waco Oil & Gas Co,ly/
PO Box 880

Glenville, WV 26351-0880

23 -0545{2019

1208N - 5H
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